Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2021. Neither does the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information purports to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purpose

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position

of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2021, or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in its published interim report for the six

months ended 30 June 2021 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GROUP

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of the

Group as at

30 June

2021

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2 and 3) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 62,951 – – 62,951

Right-of-use assets 33,614 – – 33,614

Intangible assets 1,132,856 – – 1,132,856

Interests in associates 2,171,520 3,109,495 – 5,281,015

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 1,742,350 – – 1,742,350

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 54,199 – – 54,199

Finance lease receivables 377,831 – – 377,831

Loans receivables 300,388 – – 300,388

Total non-current assets 5,875,709 3,109,495 – 8,985,204

CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 3,456,636 – – 3,456,636

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 6,697,157 – – 6,697,157

Finance lease receivables 778,178 – – 778,178

Loans receivables 2,811,600 – – 2,811,600

Trade and other receivables 960,910 – – 960,910

Restricted cash 69,919 – – 69,919

Cash held on behalf of clients 14,107 – – 14,107

Cash and cash equivalents 2,013,213 – (2,333) 2,010,880

Total current assets 16,801,720 – (2,333) 16,799,387

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 5

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of the

Group as at

30 June

2021

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2 and 3) (Note 4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other payables and accruals 171,622 – – 171,622

Lease liabilities 13,179 – – 13,179

Borrowings 3,847,478 – – 3,847,478

Tax payables 404 – – 404

Total current liabilities 4,032,683 – – 4,032,683

NET CURRENT ASSETS 12,769,037 – (2,333) 12,766,704

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 18,644,746 3,109,495 (2,333) 21,751,908

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 8,814,649 1,273,360 – 10,088,009

Lease liabilities 24,784 – – 24,784

Other payables and accruals 22,249 – – 22,249

Deferred tax liabilities 111,750 – – 111,750

Total non-current liabilities 8,973,432 1,273,360 – 10,246,792

Net assets 9,671,314 1,836,135 (2,333) 11,505,116

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Issued capital 6,022 – – 6,022

Reserves 2,485,290 1,836,135 (2,333) 4,319,092

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,491,312 1,836,135 (2,333) 4,325,114

Perpetual capital instrument 7,081,570 – – 7,081,570

Non-controlling interests 98,432 – – 98,432

Total equity 9,671,314 1,836,135 (2,333) 11,505,116

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 6

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

as at 30 June 2021 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June

2021.

2. Profit Plan Global Investment Limited (‘‘Purchaser’’) entered into the agreement with CTSL Green Power

Investment Limited (‘‘Vendor A’’) and CTSL New Energy Investment Limited (‘‘Vender B’’) (collectively

‘‘Venders’’), pursuant to which, the Vendors have conditionally agreed to sell, and the Purchaser has conditionally